

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CITY OF GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA, :
 :
 Appellant/Plaintiff, : CASE NO. SC02-1696
 :
 :
 v. :
 :
 THE STATE OF FLORIDA, et al. :
 :
 Appellee/Defendant, :
 :
 and :
 :
 THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF :
 TRANSPORTATION, :
 :
 Intervenor. :
 _____ :

This case is an appeal under Rule 9.030(a)(1)(B)(i), Fla.R.Civ.P., from a Final Order issued pursuant to Chapter 75, Fla. Stat., that denied validation of the City’s proposed issuance of revenue bonds

**INITIAL BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE,
FLORIDA LEAGUE OF CITIES, INC.**

**HARRY MORRISON, JR.
Florida Bar No. 0339695
REBECCA A. O’HARA
Florida Bar No. 0015792
Florida League of Cities, Inc.
301 S. Bronough St., Suite 300
Post Office Box 1757
Tallahassee, Florida 32302
(850) 222-9684**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS **ii**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **iii**

**STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE
FLORIDA LEAGUE OF CITIES** **1**

REFERENCES **2**

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND OF THE CASE **2**

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT **2**

ARGUMENT **4**

**I. MUNICIPALITIES POSSESS HOME RULE AUTHORITY TO
ESTABLISH STORMWATER UTILITIES AND ASSOCIATED
FEES** **4**
.....
.....

**II. THE CITY’S STORMWATER UTILITY FEE SERVES A VALID
MUNICIPAL PURPOSE** **8**

III. THE CITY’S STORMWATER UTILITY FEE IS A VALID USER FEE **10**

**A. The Method of Fee Assessment is a Legislative Decision
Entitled to Deference** **14**

B. The Fee is Reasonably Related to the Benefit Conferred **15**

CONCLUSION **17**

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE **19**

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE¹⁹

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES

Charlotte County v. Fiske, 350 So. 2d 578 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977) 13

City of Boca Raton v. State, 595 So.2d 25, 31 (Fla. 1992) 6, 14

City of Cocoa v. School Bd. Of Brevard County, 711 So. 2d 1322, 1323 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998) 13

City of Gainesville v. Department of Transportation, 778 So.2d 519, 523, 524-527 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001) 7, 10, 16

City of Naples v. Scatena, 240 So.2d 837, 839-840 (Fla. 2d DCA 1970) 14

City of Ocala v. Nye, 608 So.2d 15, 16-17 (Fla. 1992) 6

Contractors and Builders Ass’n of Pinellas County v. City of Dunedin, 329 So.2d 314, 319 n.8 (Fla. 1976) 5, 12, 13

Cooksey v. Utilities Comm’n, 261 So.2d 129, 130 6

Pinellas County v. State, 776 So.2d 262, 264-68 n.11 (Fla. 2001) 6, 11, 13

Pinellas Apartment Ass’n, Inc. v. City of St. Petersburg, 294 So.2d 676, 678 (Fla. 1974) 6, 15

Sarasota County v. Sarasota Church of Christ, 667 So.2d 180, 185 (Fla. 1996) 11

State v. Daytona Beach, 34 So.2d 309 (Fla. 1948) 13

State v. City of Port Orange, 650 So.2d 1, 3-4 (Fla. 1994) 11

State v. City of Sunrise, 354 So.2d 1206, 1209 (Fla. 1978) 5

State v. City of Miami Springs, 245 So.2d 80 (Fla. 1971) 6

State v. Sarasota County, 693 So.2d 546, 548 (Fla. 1997) 11

Stone v. Town of Mexico Beach, 348 So.2d 40, 42 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977) 14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fla. Const. Art. VIII, S. 2(b) 4
Fla. Const. Art. VII, S. 9(a) 7

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

§ 166.021, Fla. Stat. 5
§ 166.201, Fla. Stat. 7
§ 170.01, Fla. Stat (1973). 12
§ 373.016(3), Fla. Stat. (2002) 8
§ 403.021, Fla. Stat. 8
§ 403.031(17), Fla. Stat. 11, 13
.....
§ 403.031 (21), Fla. Stat. (2002) 9
§ 403.067(1), Fla. Stat. 9
§ 403.067(6)(b), Fla. Stat. (2002) 9
.....
§ 403.067(7), Fla. Stat. 9
§ 403.0885, Fla. Stat. (2002) 8
§ 403.0891, Fla. Stat. 7
§ 403.0891 (3), (4), Fla. Stat. (2002) 8
§ 403.0891(7), Fla. Stat. 16

§ 403.0893, Fla. Stat. 2, 7, 17

Fla. Admin. Code, Ch. 62-624 9

OTHER

Laura H. Dietz, Am.Jur.2d, *Special or Local Assessments* s. 2, at 631-32
(2002) 12

Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 97-70 (1997) 10
